foreign subsidiaries, and payments between certain countries and territories for services provided. To reduce the currency risk related to
these transactions, we may borrow funds in the relevant foreign currency under our revolving credit agreement or we may enter into a
forward contract to hedge the transfer.

As of December 31, 2025, we had outstanding $1,639.0 (€1,400.0) in principal amount of Euro-denominated notes. Of these notes, $1,055.2
(€900.0) have been designated as a hedge of our net investment in subsidiaries with a Euro-functional currency as of December 31, 2025.
Since our net investment in these subsidiaries exceeds the respective amount of the designated borrowings, both net of tax, the related
translation gains or losses are included as a component of AOCL. Shareholders’ equity decreased by $125.3, net of tax, due to changes in
AOCL during 2025, due to the currency impact on these designated borrowings.

The hypothetical impact of the stated change in rates on 2025 total other comprehensive income/loss for the Euro Notes and forward
contracts is as follows:

2025 (in millions)
Market Sensitive Instrument   10% Depreciation

in Exchange Rates
10% Appreciation
in Exchange Rates

Euro Notes:
€500.0, 1.81% Notes due June 2026   $ 58.7   $ (58.7)
€400.0, 3.50% Notes due June 2027   47.0   (47.0)
Forward contracts:
€(195.2) to $(230.0)   22.9   (22.9)
¥368.1 to $2.4   0.2   (0.2)

  Part II

46

Interest Rates

Our exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to our variable rate debt obligations. We have historically managed
interest rates through the use of a combination of fixed- and variable-rate borrowings. As of December 31, 2025, we had the following fixed-
and variable-rate borrowings:

(in millions)   Amount

Weighted-

Average

Interest Rate

Variable-rate borrowings   $ 34.6   13.3%
Fixed-rate borrowings   1,642.5   3.0%
Total debt   $ 1,677.1

(a)	 The rates are impacted by currency exchange rate movements.

[…]

3,805.1   65.5   169.1   185.2   4,224.9
Southern Europe:
France   4,136.6   264.1   49.4   81.4   4,531.5
Italy   1,561.5   36.0   48.0   31.5   1,677.0
Other Southern Europe   1,613.3   314.1   50.8   31.6   2,009.8

   7,311.4   614.2   148.2   144.5   8,218.3
Northern Europe   2,814.0   257.2   121.5   111.6   3,304.3
APME   1,746.1   321.9   52.8   40.5   2,161.3
   15,676.6   1,258.8   491.6   481.8   17,908.8
Intercompany Eliminations   (54.9)
Total   $ 17,853.9

Effective January 1, 2025, our segment reporting was realigned to include our Morocco business within Other Southern Europe. Accordingly, France is now adjusted to
exclude Morocco. All previously reported results have been recast to conform to the current year presentation.

(a)

Part II

67

Year Ended December 31, 2023(ᵃ)

Staffing
and

Interim

Outcome-
Based

Solutions
and

Consulting
Permanent

Recruitment

Other   Total

Americas:
United States   $ 2,552.5   $ 18.3   $ 132.7   $ 162.7   $ 2,866.2
Other Americas   1,442.6   49.4   47.2   9.4   1,548.6

   3,995.1   67.7   179.9   172.1   4,414.8
Southern Europe:
France   4,393.5   267.7   58.9   70.0   4,790.1
Italy   1,590.1   36.9   55.0   26.8   1,708.8
Other Southern Europe   1,608.4   320.9   58.9   28.2   2,016.4

   7,592.0   625.5   172.8   125.0   8,515.3
Northern Europe   3,160.2   332.5   153.2   102.1   3,748.0
APME   1,781.8   386.3   109.4   44.8   2,322.3
   16,529.1   1,412.0   615.3   444.0   19,000.4
Intercompany Eliminations   (85.9)
Total   $ 18,914.5

Effective January 1, 2025, our segment reporting was realigned to include our Morocco business within Other Southern Europe. Accordingly, France is now adjusted to
exclude Morocco. All previously reported results have been recast to conform to the current year presentation.

   Year Ended December 31,

   2025   2024   2023

Services

transferred

over time

Services

transferred

at a point

in time   Total

Services

transferred

over time

Services

transferred

at a point

in time   Total

Services

transferred

over time

Services

transferred

at a point

in time   Total

Americas:
United States   $ 2,678.0  $ 57.4  $ 2,735.4  $ 2,695.4  $ 71.2  $ 2,766.6  $ 2,789.8  $ 76.4  $ 2,866.2
Other Americas   1,592.5   20.9   1,613.4   1,432.0   26.3   1,458.3   1,518.8   29.8   1,548.6

   4,270.5   78.3   4,348.8   4,127.4   97.5   4,224.9   4,308.6   106.2   4,414.8
Southern Europe:
France   4,421.6   37.8   4,459.4   4,486.7   44.8   4,531.5   4,753.3   36.8   4,790.1
Italy   1,777.2   44.9   1,822.1   1,632.6   44.4   1,677.0   1,657.8   51.0   1,708.8
Other Southern Europe   2,111.0   43.8   2,154.8   1,967.2   42.6   2,009.8   1,952.3   64.1   2,016.4

   8,309.8   126.5   8,436.3   8,086.5   131.8   8,218.3   8,363.4   151.9   8,515.3
Northern Europe   3,084.6   76.5   3,161.1   3,208.9   95.4   3,304.3   3,627.5   120.5   3,748.0
APME   2,000.0   41.9   2,041.9   2,116.2   45.1   2,161.3   2,255.2   67.1   2,322.3
   17,664.9   323.2   17,988.1   17,539.0   369.8   17,908.8   18,554.7   445.7   19,000.4
Intercompany Eliminations   (31.0)   (54.9)   (85.9)
Total   $ 17,957.1   $ 17,853.9   $ 18,914.5

Effective January 1, 2025, our segment reporting was realigned to include our Morocco business within Other Southern Europe. Accordingly, France is now adjusted to
exclude Morocco. All previously reported results have been recast to conform to the current year presentation.

(a)

(a) (a)

(a)

  Part II

68

(3) Share-Based Compensation Plans
During 2025, 2024 and 2023, we recognized $26.3, $27.3 and $28.7, respectively, in share-based compensation expense related to stock
options, deferred stock, restricted stock, performance share units and savings-related share option scheme, all of which is recorded in selling